

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CODY FLACK,
SARA ANN MAKENZIE,
MARIE KELLY, and
COURTNEY SHERWIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES and
LINDA SEEMEYER, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of
Health Services,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00309-wmc
Judge William Conley

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

LEGAL STANDARD.....10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(A).....11

 A. The size of the Proposed Class exceeds the numerosity requirement and joinder of all class members is impracticable12

 B. Commonality is satisfied because the Challenged Exclusion subjects all class members to the same categorical ban on gender-confirming care14

 C. The Named Plaintiffs’ claims are typical of those of the Proposed Class.....18

 D. The Named Plaintiffs and their counsel will adequately represent the Proposed Class20

 1. The Named Plaintiffs are adequate class representatives20

 2. Plaintiffs’ counsel will capably represent the interests of the class22

II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(2)23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGES
<i>Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Selig</i> , 313 F.R.D. 81 (E.D. Ark. 2016).....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20, 24
<i>Arnold Chapman & Paldo Sign & Display Co. v. Wagener Equities Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>B.E. v. Teeter</i> , No. C16-0227-JCC, 2016 WL 3939674 (W.D. Wash. July 21, 2016)	16, 17, 24
<i>Bell v. PNC Bank, Nat. Ass’n</i> , 800 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Bitner v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-451-wmc, 2016 WL 7480428 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 29, 2016)	18, 19, 22
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , No. 17-cv-264-wmc, 2018 WL 4473347 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 18, 2018)	6
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 797 F.3d 426 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Emp. Ret. Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Jones v. Cruisin’ Chubbys Gentlemen’s Club</i> , No. 17-CV-125-JDP, 2018 WL 1175412 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 6, 2018).....	20
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Koss v. Norwood</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lacy v. Cook Cty.</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>N.B. v. Hamos</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 756 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O.B. v. Norwood</i> , No. 15 C 10463, 2016 WL 2866132 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2016)	15, 16, 24
<i>Pruitt v. City of Chicago</i> , 472 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Reliable Money Order, Inc. v. McKnight Sales Co., Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 489 (7th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992).....	20

Schilling v. PGA Inc., 293 F. Supp. 3d 832 (W.D. Wis. 2018)11, 12, 15, 20
Spano v. Boeing Co., 633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011).....19
Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc., 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014).....15
Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc., 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....11
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*
Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District,
 No. 2:16-cv-943, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016),
aff'd, 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017), *cert. dismissed*, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018)23
Wood v. Betlach, 286 F.R.D. 444 (D. Ariz. 2012).....16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS: PAGES

42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....2
 42 U.S.C. § 18116.....1
 Wis. Stat. § 49.....4
 Wis. Adm. Code § 101.....4
 Wis. Adm. Code § DHS 107.03.....1, 4

RULES: PAGES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES: PAGES

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (5th ed. 2013).....5
 World Professional Association of Transgender Health (WPATH), *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People* (7th Version 2011)5
 Joseph M. McLaughlin, *McLaughlin on Class Actions* (8th ed. 2011)12
